
Scoring of Presentations
May 21, 2024

American Management Resources Corporation 97.33

GFA International, Inc. d/b/a Universal Engineering 
Sciences 74.17

151 VENDOR(S) WERE NOTIFIED OF ITN
3 VENDOR(S) SUBMITTED RESPONSE

148 VENDOR(S) DID NOT RESPOND

APPROVED BY: Lorie Nein, Procurement Coordinator
Department of Procurement Services
Date: May 21, 2024

Environmental Consulting 
ITN No. N247466LN    



Scoring of Written Proposals
May 14, 2024

American Management Resources Corporation 86.22

GFA International, Inc. d/b/a Universal Engineering 
Sciences 75.23

NXTGEN Clean Energy Solutions 16.75

151 VENDOR(S) WERE NOTIFIED OF ITN
3 VENDOR(S) SUBMITTED RESPONSE

148 VENDOR(S) DID NOT RESPOND

APPROVED BY: Lorie Nein, Procurement Coordinator
Department of Procurement Services
Date: May 14, 2024

ITN No. N247466LN    
Environmental Consulting 



Phone: Phone: Phone: (216) 920-2227
Website: Website: Website: nxtgencleanenergy.com
Email: Email: Email: info@nxtgencleanenergy.com

Item No. Environmental Consulting Unit

1. General Contractor  HR

2. Professional Engineer HR

3. Licensed Asbestos Consultant  HR

4. Licensed Mold Consultant  HR

5. Licensed Lead Consultant  HR

6. Certified Industrial Hygienist - CIH  HR

7. Project Manager/Surveyor for Environmental 
abatement or remediation  HR

8. Air Sample Collections and Analyses  EA

a.       Mold EA
b.       Asbestos EA
c.       Lead EA
d.       Dust EA
e.       Other EA

9. Soil Sample Collection and Analyses  EA
a.       Petroleum EA

b.       Glycol  EA

c.       Other EA

10. Dust Sample Collection and Analyses EA

a.       Mold EA
b.       Asbestos EA
c.       Lead  EA
d.       Other EA

11. Swab Sample Collection and Analyses EA

a.       Blackwater EA
b.       Fecal  EA
c.     Other  EA

12. Water Sample Collection and Analyses EA
a.       Bacteria EA
b.       Nitrates EA
c.       Lead EA
d.       Other EA

13. Radon Sample Collection and Analyses EA

14. Sound Level Collect and Analyses (Noise 
Ordinance)  HR

15. Other Environmental Services  HR

16. Well Permits  HR

17. Wetlands Mitigation  HR

18. Storm water management  HR

151 Vendor(s) Were Notified of ITN    = PRIMARY VENDOR

3 Vendor(s) Submitted a Bid
0 Vendor(s) Returned a No Bid

148 Vendor(s) Did Not Respond 

APPROVED BY:

     DATE: May 23, 2024

ATTN:  SCHOOL DISTRICT PERSONNEL. ITN NUMBER, ITEM NUMBER & DESCRIPTION MUST BE ENTERED ON REQUISITION(S).

Removal, disposal, and recycling of hazmat materials

$205.00

$205.00

ITN TABULATION ONLY.  THIS IS NOT A PURCHASE ORDER.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THIS ITN BE AWARDED TO  AMERICAN MANAGEMENT RESOURCES CORPORATION AND GFA d/b/a UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING 
SCIENCES HAVING SUBMITTED THE  LOWEST OVERALL AND BEST RESPONSE MEETING SPECIFICATIONS.

$87.31 + labor

$192.12

$192.12

$125.00

Does not include labor
$85.35
$85.35
$48.00

$70.00

$70.00

$70.00

$183.00

$111.10

Does not include labor

$89.25
$28.00
$28.00
$99.96

Does not include labor
$98.00

$148.00

$50.00
Lab Cost + Fixed Fee

$75.00

$70.00

$70.00

$25.00

Best and Final

$224.00

$183.00

$162.50

$86.23

$86.23

Does not include labor

$89.25
$309.24
$37.87

Does not include labor

$139.65
$139.65
$139.65

$40.00
$50.00
$50.00

$70.00

$20.00
Lab Cost + Fixed Fee

$250.00

$150.00

Lab Cost + Fixed Fee

$80.00
$100.00

Lab Cost + Fixed Fee

$80.00
$115.00
$15.00
$50.00

GFA International, Inc. d/b/a 
Universal Engineering 

Sciences
201 Waldo Avenue North
Lehigh Acres, FL 33971

(239) 489-2443
www.teamues.com
spalombo@teamues.comSniderjm@amrcfl.com

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF LEE COUNTY
 DEPARTMENT OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES

2855 COLONIAL BLVD.
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33966

American Management 
Resources Corporation

5230 Clayton Court
Fort Myers, FL 33907

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING (239) 936-8266
ITN NO. N247466LN www.amrcfl.com

Best and Final

$60.00

$85.00

$90.00

$85.00

$70.00

$70.00

$80.00

NXTGEN Clean Energy 
Solutions

9435 Woodchip Lane
Gbroadview Heights, OH 

44147

 UNIT PRICES
$200.00*

$200.00*

$200.00*

http://www.amrcfl.com/
http://www.teamues.com/
mailto:Sniderjm@amrcfl.com
mailto:spalombo@teamues.com
mailto:info@nxtgencleanenergy.com
http://www.teamues.com/
mailto:spalombo@teamues.com
mailto:Sniderjm@amrcfl.com
http://www.amrcfl.com/
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